
HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 09.11.2018                                                            Page 1 of 7 
 
 

Amendment No 2 

09.11.2018 

Sub: Amendment to the Bidding Document 
 

Ref.: Notice Inviting Bid ref. HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/18-19 dated 26.09.2018 read 

with its Amendment No. 1 dated 20.10.18 

 

The following changes have been authorised and are being incorporated in the above 

referred Bidding Document.         

 

SECTION – I 
 

NOTICE INVITING BIDS (NIB) 

 

Description Existing Amended as 

Last date and time of online submission of 
tender 

12.11.2018  
at 12:00 noon 

27.11.2018  
at 12:00 noon 

Last date and time of physical submission 
of EMD, Tender processing Fee, any other 
document specified in the Bidding 
Document 

12.11.2018  
at 2:00 pm 

27.11.2018   
at 2:00 pm 

Date of  tender Opening 
12.11.2018  
at 2:30 pm 

27.11.2018  

at 2:30 pm 

 

SECTION - VII 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION AND GENERAL POINTS 
 

A.  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION: 
 

Item No. 1 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003412) 
 

ABG Analyser 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Ref. to the 
Bidding 

Document 

Existing specification/clauses 

in the Bidding Document 
Amended as  

1 Point 13, Page 
46 

Cost of all consumables (including 
reagents, Cartridge, paper, 
electrode if applicable) to be 
quoted for comparative evaluation. 
Consumables for five year @ at 
least 200 samples/day for all tests 
should be quoted and it will be 
taken for price comparison. 

Cost of all consumables over 
a period of 10 years as 
mentioned in Annexure-1 to 
be quoted and the same will 
be considered for bid ranking 
as mentioned therein. 

2 BOQ page 46 BOQ Superseded by Annexure-1  



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 09.11.2018                                                            Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Added Annexure: 

Annexure – 1 (Cost of consumables over 10 years) 

Table-1 

Sl. 
No  

List of Parameters 

A B C D E = A ÷ D F G = E x F 

No. of tests per 
equipment 

(approximate load 
over 10 years  being 

factored for bid 
ranking only) 

make/ brand for 
Reagents/ 

Strips/ tubes/ 
cards/ 

cartidges/ 
consumables 

Catalogue No.  
No. of 

tests/pack 

Total No. of 
packs to be used 

for number of 
tests specified at 

column"A"  

Cost per 
Pack size 

Total Cost of 
Reagents/ Strips/ 

tubes/ cards/ 
cartidges/ 

consumables 
over 10 Years 

1 pH 3,65,000             

2 pCo2 3,65,000             

3 pO2 3,65,000             

4 Sa02 with co-oximetry 3,65,000             

5 tHb 3,65,000             

6 Lactates 3,65,000             

7 BUN or Creatinine 3,65,000             

8 Glucose 3,65,000             

9 NA+ 3,65,000             

10 K+ 3,65,000             

11 Ca++ 3,65,000             

12 Cl- 3,65,000             

Total cost of Reagents/ Strips/ tubes/ cards/ cartidges/ consumables required  per equipment for performing tests from sr . no. 1 to 12 
above: 

X=sumtotal of 
above 

  

             

                  



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 09.11.2018                                                            Page 3 of 7 
 
 

         

Table-2 

Sl. 
No
. 

Type of Consumable 
(Bidder may add 

additional rows in this 
table) 

A B C D E = C ÷ D F G = E x F 

Name of consumable 
item(s) to be used for 
tests at serial no. 1 to 

12 in table-1 

Make/ brand & 
Catalogue No.  

Total 
Consumable 

item(s) 
required for 
cumulative 

no. of tests at 
serial no. 1 to 
12 in table-1 
at column 'A' 

Pack size for 
consumable

s 

Total number of 
Consumable 

packs to be used 
for cumulative 
no. of tests at 

column 'D' 

Cost per 
Pack size 

Total Cost of 
Consumable item 

1 Calibrators               

                  

2 Quality controls                

                  

3 Additives               

                  

4 Cleaners               

                  

5 

Any other 
Consumables 

              

                  

Total cost of all Consumables at this table required  for performing tests at table-1:  Sum of above (Y) 

         
Total Opex cost for 1 equipment:  Z = X + Y 

Total Opex cost for 3 equipment (to be incorporated in main price bid at appropriate place therein): O = Z x 3 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 09.11.2018                                                            Page 4 of 7 
 
 

Important Note:  
 (a) Any reagent or any consumable required for performing all tests at column "A" in table-1; calibration, quality control, cleaning the lab system, etc. as  
detailed at column "A" in table-2, if not quoted, are to be provided free of cost by the bidder during the validity of the contract.  Items/consumables those may 
be required for sample collection are beyond the scope of this contract. 
 
 (b) The above Total Opex cost for 3 equipment shall also be considered for ranking of bids.  

 

 

Item No. 2 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003413) 
 

ESR Analyser 

Existing ‘BOQ’ is being superseded by ‘Annexure-1’ as under: 

Annexure-1 

Table-1 

Sl. 
No  

List of 
Parameters 

A B C D E = A ÷ D F G = E x F 

No. of tests per 
equipment 

(approximate load 
over 10 years  being 

factored for bid 
ranking only) 

Make/ brand for 
Reagents/ Strips/ 

tubes/ cards/ 
cartidges/ 

consumables 

Catalogue No.  
No. of 

tests/pack 

Total No. of packs 
to be used for 

number of tests 
specified at 
column"A"  

Cost 
per 

Pack 
size 

Total Cost of 
Reagents/ Strips/ 

tubes/ cards/ 
cartidges/ 

consumables over 10 
Years 

1 
Reagents/ Strips/ 
tubes/ cards/ 
cartidges/Labware 

3,65,000             

Total cost of Reagents/ Strips/ tubes/ cards/ cartidges/ consumables required  per equipment for performing the above test: X 

  
            

 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 09.11.2018                                                            Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Table-2 

Sl. 
No. 

Type of 
Consumable 

(Bidder may add 
additional rows 

in this table) 

A B C D E = C ÷ D F G = E x F 

Name of consumable 
item(s) to be used for 

tests in table-1 

Make/ brand & 
Catalogue No.  

Total Consumable 
item(s) required for 
cumulative no. of 

tests at serial no. 1 
to 13 in table-1 at 

column 'A' 

Pack size for 
consumables 

Total number of 
Consumable packs 

to be used for 
cumulative no. of 

tests at column 'D' 

Cost 
per 

Pack 
size 

Total Cost of 
Consumable item 

1 Calibrators               

                  

2 
Quality 
controls  

              

                  

3 Additives               

                  

4 Cleaners               

                  

5 
Any other 
Consumables 

              

                  

Total cost of all Consumables at this table required  for performing the test at table-1:  Sum of above (Y) 

Total Opex cost for 1 equipment:  Z = X + Y 

Total Opex cost for 2 equipment (to be incorporated in main price bid at appropriate place therein): O = Z x 2 

Important Note:  
 (a) Any reagent or any consumable required for performing all tests at column "A" in table-1; calibration, quality control, cleaning the lab system, etc. as  
detailed at column "A" in table-2, if not quoted, are to be provided free of cost by the bidder during the validity of the contract.  Items/consumables those may 
be required for sample collection are beyond the scope of this contract. 
 
 (b) The above Total Opex cost for 2 equipment shall also be considered for ranking of bids.  

 

 

 



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 09.11.2018                                                            Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Item No. 3 (Rfx/ Event number 3000003414) 

Urine Analyser 

 

Existing ‘BOQ’ is being superseded by ‘Annexure-1’ as under: 

Annexure-1 

Table-1 

Sl. 
No  

List of 
Parameters 

A B C D E = A ÷ D F G = E x F 

No. of tests per 
equipment 

(approximate load 
over 10 years  being 

factored for bid 
ranking only) 

make/ brand 
for Reagents/ 
Strips/ tubes/ 

cards/ 
cartridges/ 

consumables 

Catalogue No.  
No. of 

tests/pack 

Total No. of packs 
to be used for 

number of tests 
specified at 
column "A"  

Cost per 
Pack size 

Total Cost of 
Reagents/ Strips/ 

tubes/ cards/ 
cartridges/ 

consumables over 10 
Years 

1 Glucose 3,65,000             

2 Bilirubin 3,65,000             

3 Ketone 3,65,000             

4 Blood 3,65,000             

5 pH 3,65,000             

6 Protein 3,65,000             

7 Urobilinogen 3,65,000             

8 Nitrite 3,65,000             

9 Leucocytes 3,65,000             

10 Specific Gravity 3,65,000             

11 Albumin 3,65,000             

12 Creatinine 3,65,000             

13 
Urine Sediment 
Analysis 

3,65,000             

Total cost of Reagents/ Strips/ tubes/ cards/ cartridges/ consumables required per equipment for performing tests from sl. no. 1 to 13 above: X= sumtotal of above 

  
         



HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. 

 

 
 

HITES/PCD/NCI-AIIMS/34/Amdt.2/18-19 dated 09.11.2018                                                            Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Table-2 

Sl. 
No. 

Type of 
Consumable 
(Bidder may 

add additional 
rows in this 

table) 

A B C D E = C ÷ D F G = E x F 

Name of consumable 
item(s) to be used for 
tests at serial no. 1 to 

13 in table-1 

Make/ brand 
& Catalogue 

No.  

Total 
Consumable 

item(s) 
required for 

cumulative no. 
of tests at 

serial no. 1 to 
13 in table-1 at 

column 'A' 

Pack size for 
consumables 

Total number of 
Consumable packs 

to be used for 
cumulative no. of 

tests at column 'D' 

Cost per 
Pack size 

Total Cost of 
Consumable item 

1 Calibrators               

                  

2 
Quality 
controls  

              

                  

3 Additives               

                  

4 Cleaners               

                  

5 
Any other 
Consumables 

              

                  

Total cost of all Consumables at this table required  for performing tests at table-1:  Sum of above (Y) 

Total Opex cost for 1 equipment:  Z = X + Y 

Total Opex cost for 2 equipment (to be incorporated in main price bid at appropriate place therein): O = Z x 2 

Important Note:  
 (a) Any reagent or any consumable required for performing all tests at column "A" in table-1; calibration, quality control, cleaning the lab system, etc. as  
detailed at column "A" in table-2, if not quoted, are to be provided free of cost by the bidder during the validity of the contract.  Items/consumables those 
may be required for sample collection are beyond the scope of this contract. 
 
 (b) The above Total Opex cost for 2 equipment shall also be considered for ranking of bids.  

 

 
All other contents of the Bidding Document including terms & conditions remain unaltered. 


